

No. 14-6191

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MELISSA WILSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DARIN GORDON, in his official capacity as Deputy Commissioner
of the Tennessee Department of Finance & Administration and
Director of the Bureau of TennCare, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Tennessee, No. 3-14-1492**

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Herbert Slatery, III
Attorney General and Reporter
Linda A. Ross TN BPR #4161
Deputy Attorney General
Leslie Ann Bridges TN BPR # 011419
Deputy Attorney General
Carolyn E. Reed TN BPR #022248
Senior Counsel

Michael W. Kirk
Nicole J. Moss
Brian W. Barnes

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-1771

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

November 26, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Federal Law Mandates the Creation of a Federal Exchange and Authorizes States To Rely on the Exchange To Make Certain Medicaid Eligibility Determinations.....	3
B. The ACA Changes How Medicaid Eligibility Determinations Are Made.....	5
C. The Federal Exchange Assumes Responsibility for Certain TennCare Eligibility Determinations.....	6
D. The Federal Exchange Fails To Make Timely Eligibility Determinations for Some TennCare Applicants.....	8
E. Plaintiffs Sue the State over the Federal Exchange’s Failure To Timely Adjudicate Their TennCare Applications.....	12
F. The District Court Certifies a Class and Issues an Injunction Even Though the Named Plaintiffs Are Already Enrolled in TennCare.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18

ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE CASE IS MOOT.	19
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Continue To Press Claims on Behalf of the Class After Voluntarily Relinquishing Their Individual Claims.	21
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Press Claims on Behalf of the Class Because Their Individual Claims Became Moot Prior to Certification.	25
1. The State did not “pick off” the named plaintiffs to evade class-wide proceedings.	25
2. The class’s claims are not “inherently transitory.”	29
3. Plaintiffs’ claims are neither capable of repetition nor evading review.	31
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ISSUING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	33
A. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed on the Merits.	34
B. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Concluding that the Preliminary Injunction Would Help Class Members and Was in the Public Interest.	39
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DECLINING TO JOIN THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT AS A REQUIRED PARTY AND SUBJECTING THE STATE TO INCONSISTENT LEGAL OBLIGATIONS.	42
A. The District Court Erred by Crafting an Injunction in the Federal Government’s Absence.	42
B. The Preliminary Injunction Exposes the State to Inconsistent Legal Obligations	44

CONCLUSION.....48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....49

ADDENDUM: DESIGNATED ELECTRONIC DISTRICT COURT
DOCUMENTS.....50

ADDENDUM: RELEVANT STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	32
<i>American Landfill, Inc. v. Stark/Tuscarawas/Wayne Joint Solid Waste Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 166 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	38
<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993).....	17, 23, 25
<i>Camesi v. University of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , 729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Caremark, Inc. v. Goetz</i> , 480 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2007).....	2
<i>Carr v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 203 F.R.D. 66 (D. Conn. 2001).....	35
<i>Catanzano v. Dowling</i> , 60 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 1995)	34, 35
<i>Community Health Ctr. v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 311 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	30
<i>Crippen v. Kheder</i> , 741 F.2d 102 (6th Cir. 1984).....	33
<i>Cruz v. Farquharson</i> , 252 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 2001)	17, 26, 30
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	21
<i>Dombrovskis v. Esperdy</i> , 321 F.2d 463 (2d Cir. 1963)	43
<i>Focus on the Family v. Pinellas Suncoast Transit Auth.</i> , 344 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	26, 28, 29, 31
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. National Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> , 225 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	35
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920).....	35
<i>Jolivette v. Husted</i> , 694 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	22
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	31
<i>Love v. Turlington</i> , 733 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>McCartney ex rel. McCartney v. Cansler</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 694 (E.D.N.C. 2009).....	34

<i>Mosley v. Hairston</i> , 920 F.2d 409 (6th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	32
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	4
<i>Ohio State Conf. of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 2014 WL 4724703 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2014)	19
<i>Pastor v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 487 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Pettrey v. Enterprise Title Agency, Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Platt v. Board of Comm’rs on Grievances and Discipline</i> , – F.3d –, 2014 WL 5002078 (6th Cir. Oct. 8, 2013)	31
<i>Potter v. Northwest Mortg., Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Power Reactor Dev. Co. v. International Union of Elec. Workers</i> , 367 U.S. 396 (1961).....	41
<i>Richards v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Rocky v. King</i> , 900 F.2d 864 (5th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Ruppert v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 705 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2013).....	16, 22
<i>Smiley v. Citibank, NA</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	38
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	21, 25
<i>Swan v. Stoneman</i> , 635 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1980)	29, 30
<i>Sze v. INS</i> , 153 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Taubman Co. v. Webfeats</i> , 319 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Toms v. Allied Bond & Collection Agency, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	24
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	21, 29, 30
<i>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 1188 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	26
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	41, 47
<i>Williamson v. Recovery Ltd. P’ship</i> , 731 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	33, 39

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

28 U.S.C.

§ 1292(a)(1) 1
 § 1331..... 1
 § 1343(a)(3) 1
 § 1343(a)(4) 1

42 U.S.C.

§ 1396a(a)(3)..... 12
 § 1396a(a)(5)..... 34, 35
 § 1396a(a)(8)..... 12, 36
 § 1396a(e)(14)(D) 5
 § 1397bb(b)(1)(B)(v) 5
 § 18031..... 3
 § 18041..... 3, 4, 18, 36
 § 18083..... 3, 47
 § 18083(a) 3, 4
 § 18083(b)..... 5
 § 18083(b)(1)(C)..... 6
 § 18083(b)(2) 46
 § 18083(c) 6, 9
 § 18118(d)..... 36

42 C.F.R.

§ 431.10(c)(1)(i)..... 4
 § 431.10(c)(1)(ii) 42
 § 431.10(c)(3) 35
 § 431.10(e) 34
 § 431.117(a) 8
 § 431.220(a)(1) 42
 § 431.242..... 18, 44, 45, 47
 § 431.958..... 44
 § 431.980(e) 44
 § 435.912(c)(3) 12
 § 435.916..... 33
 § 435.916(f)(1)..... 33
 § 435.930..... 33
 § 435.949..... 6, 9

§ 435.1200(c)	4
§ 435.1200(d)	4
45 C.F.R.	
§ 155.302(b)	4, 37
§ 155.310(d)(3)	37
§ 155.310(e)(1)	36, 42
§ 155.345(d)(1)	37
§ 155.510(c)	42
§ 155.510(d)	37
ACA, Pub. L. No. 11-148, § 2002 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(3)(14))	2, 5
FED. R. CIV. P. 19(a)	43
6th Cir. R. 28(a)(1)	3
<u>Other</u>	
CMS, Medicaid and CHIP Marketplace Interactions, http://goo.gl/cc0xa2	4
Kathleen Sebelius, <i>What's Working in the Marketplace: The Data Services Hub</i> (Oct. 26, 2013), http://goo.gl/IsPQTb (last visited Nov. 19, 2014)	6
Letter from Cindy Mann, Director, CMS, to State Health Officials and State Medicaid Directors, (Nov. 29, 2013), http://goo.gl/gSpZV0	8
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 2:13 (5th ed. 2014)	29
Richard Cauchi, <i>State Actions To Address Health Insurance Exchanges</i> , Nat'l Conference of State Legislatures (May 9, 2014), http://goo.gl/wtCmFm	4
TennCare, <i>Do You Need To Know How To File an Eligibility Appeal?</i> , www.tn.gov/tenncare/mem-eligibappeal.shtml	11, 40
